State of Washington, Case #18-2-18106-2KNT, before 
the honorable, Cheryl B. Carey.

Steven alleged Federal Way District conducted 
invalid investigation. In Steven’s records they provided 
to Steven from her public records request Steven 
received from the District approximately a total of one 
hundred and thirty five (135) records that were 
completely blacked out or blank corner to corner. 
(Appendix K). This case was settled between the two 
parties January 2019. Steven did not re-litigate this 
issue in her 2019 lawsuit. There is no matter of law in 
Washington state for invalid investigations.